31 December

2023

31 December

2022

31 December

2022

Cash and cash equivalents 54,112  160,148  265,186  12,302

Receivables 174,884  58,824  218,930  -

Payables (41,820)  (3)  (43,575)  -

Net exposure 187,176  218,969  440,541  12,302

Open Society Georgia Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2023

19

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

in USD Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

 2023  2022  2023  2022

GEL 1 0.3807  0.3441  0.3718  0.3701

EUR 1 1.0815  1.0542  1.1063  1.0675

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening of the USD, as indicated below, against the following currencies at 31 December

2023 would have increased (decreased) fund balance and surplus before taxes by the amounts

shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the

Foundation considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is

performed on the same basis for 2022.

 Surplus before income tax

USD Strengthening   Weakening

31 December 2023

GEL (10% movement) (18,718)  18,718

EUR (10% movement) (21,897)  21,897

31 December 2022

GEL (10% movement) (44,054)  44,054

EUR (10% movement) (1,230)  1,230

20. Commitments

At any time the management of the Foundation can commit funds to grantees.

Management commitments are commitments of the Foundation to fund grants or programs in the

following year, which have not become liabilities, but meet certain criteria established by the

Foundation. As at 31 December 2023, the Foundation has no outstanding management

commitments related to the core budget (31 Decmber 2022: USD 52,353).

21. Contingencies

Taxation contingencies

The taxation system in Georgia is relatively new and is characterised by frequent changes in